

Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 089786

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION
Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Certification Granted to the Superior
v. : Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division.
: Sat Below:
: Hon. Michael J. Haas, J.A.D.
SHAWN M. FENIMORE, : Hon. Arnold L. Natali Jr., J.A.D.
A/K/A SHAWN FENIMORE, :
Defendant-Petitioner. :

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

SARAH D. BRIGHAM
ATTORNEY NO. 184902016
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
(609) 376-2400
brighams@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

February 5, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. <u>The motion-to-suppress hearing</u>	6
1. <u>Motion judge’s ruling</u>	11
B. <u>Defendant’s guilty pleas</u>	13
C. <u>The Appellate Division opinion</u>	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY UPHELD THE SEARCH OF DEFENDANT’S CAR THAT HE DROVE TO THE POLICE STATION	18
A. <u>The Appellate Division and motion judge both properly found the search of defendant’s car was lawful under the automobile exception</u>	19
1. <u>The circumstances leading to defendant’s DWI arrest, which included a fresh track mark on his arm, established probable cause to believe that evidence of his recent drug use was inside the car he had just been seen operating</u>	21
2. <u>The circumstances establishing probable cause to search arose unforeseeably and spontaneously during an unplanned, swiftly unfolding DWI investigation</u>	25
3. <u>The automobile exception is not limited to roadside car searches and was appropriately applied here</u>	29

B. The motor-vehicle search also was justified under the search-incident-to-arrest exception..... 42

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE TO APPENDIX¹

Missing page from Appellate Division opinion Psa1

Vanreenan v. State, No. A-14139, 2024 Alas. App. LEXIS 144
(Alaska Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2024)..... Psa2 to 6

State v. Sonn, 2024 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1796
(Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2024) Psa7 to 17

State v. Christianson, No. A23-0169, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 750
(Minn. Ct. App. Sep. 18, 2023) Psa18 to 25

State v. Helmick, No. M2019-00941-CCA-R3-CD, 2020 Tenn. Crim. App.
LEXIS 758 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 30, 2020) Psa26 to 35

¹ Page eleven from the Appellate Division opinion was omitted from defendant’s supplemental appendix to this Court. The State has therefore included the page in its supplemental appendix to complete the opinion. The State also has included the unpublished cases cited at (Psb44 n.12) of this supplemental brief, in accordance with Rule 1:36-3.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... passim

Armstead v. Commonwealth, 695 S.E.2d 561 (Va. Ct. App. 2010) 44

Autry v. State, 626 S.E.2d 528 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) 25

Brown v. State, 311 A.3d 424 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2024) 47

California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1985) 39

Carson v. State, 341 So. 3d 995 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022)..... 44

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1960)..... 42

Cobb v. State, 222 N.E.3d 373 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023)..... 47

Collins v. Virginia, 584 U.S. 586 (2018).....20, 33, 34

Commonwealth v. Elliott, 322 S.W.3d 106 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010) 47

Commonwealth v. Perkins, 989 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 2013)..... 44

Daves v. State, 327 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)..... 44

District of Columbia v. Wesby, 583 U.S. 48 (2018) 22

Harris v. State, 2012 Ark. App. 674 (Ark. Ct. App. 2012)..... 44

Hinchey v. Commonwealth, 432 S.W.3d 710 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014) 44

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... 21, 22

Johnson v. United States, 40 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2012) 44

Meister v. State, 933 N.E.2d 875 (Ind. 2010) 44

New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981) 42, 43

<u>People v. Bridgewater</u> , 918 N.E.2d 553 (Ill. 2009).....	44
<u>People v. Crum</u> , 312 P.3d 186 (Colo. 2013).....	44
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 230 Cal Rptr. 3d 869 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	44
<u>People v. Kessler</u> , 436 P.3d 550 (Colo. App. 2018).....	47
<u>People v. Livigni</u> , 906 N.Y.S.2d 782 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. 2009).....	44
<u>People v. Mead</u> , 908 N.W.2d 555 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017)	44
<u>People v. Quick</u> , 210 Cal. Rptr. 3d 256 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	46
<u>People v. Sims</u> , 273 Cal. Rptr. 3d 792 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	44
<u>People v. Tavernier</u> , 815 N.W.2d 154 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012).....	47
<u>Pitka v. State</u> , 378 P.3d 398 (Alaska Ct. App. 2016)	44
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 754 S.E.2d 862 (S.C. 2014)	44
<u>State v. Alston</u> , 88 N.J. 211 (1981)	passim
<u>State v. Boykins</u> , 50 N.J. 73 (1967).....	23, 43
<u>State v. Cantrell</u> , 233 P.3d 178 (Idaho Ct. App. 2010).....	47
<u>State v. Christianson</u> , No. A23-0169, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 750 (Minn. Ct. App. Sep. 18, 2023).....	45
<u>State v. Coffee</u> , 943 N.W.2d 845 (Wis. 2020)	47
<u>State v. Colvin</u> , 123 N.J. 428 (1991)	30, 31, 32
<u>State v. Cook</u> , 83 So. 3d 1259 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	47
<u>State v. Cooke</u> , 163 N.J. 657 (2000).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<u>State v. Courtney</u> , 478 N.J. Super. 81 (App. Div.), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 257 N.J. 417 (2024)	passim
<u>State v. Dearborn</u> , 786 N.W.2d 97 (Wis. 2010).....	44

<u>State v. Eckel</u> , 185 N.J. 523 (2006).....	43, 45
<u>State v. Elders</u> , 192 N.J. 224 (2007).....	19
<u>State v. Esteves</u> , 93 N.J. 498 (1983).....	29, 30, 35
<u>State v. Ewertz</u> , 305 P.3d 23 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013).....	44, 47
<u>State v. Fischer</u> , 873 N.W.2d 681 (S.D. 2016).....	44
<u>State v. Frankel</u> , 179 N.J. 586 (2004).....	19
<u>State v. Gardner</u> , 72 So. 3d 218 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	44
<u>State v. Gaskins</u> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	45
<u>State v. Guerra</u> , 93 N.J. 146 (1983).....	29
<u>State v. Guillory</u> , 21 So. 3d 945 (La. 2009).....	44
<u>State v. Hargis</u> , 756 S.E.2d 529 (Ga. 2014).....	44
<u>State v. Helmick</u> , No. M2019-00941-CCA-R3-CD, 2020 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 758 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 30, 2020).....	45
<u>State v. Ingram</u> , 474 N.J. Super. 522 (App. Div. 2023)	33, 34
<u>State v. Irelan</u> , 375 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2005)	passim
<u>State v. Jemison</u> , 66 So. 3d 832 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	44
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 171 N.J. 192 (2002).....	21
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 326 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1999).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 87 N.J. 561 (1981).....	30, 31, 32, 39
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 795 S.E.2d 386 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	47
<u>State v. Mbacke</u> , 721 S.E.2d 218 (N.C. 2012)	44
<u>State v. Minittee</u> , 210 N.J. 307 (2012).....	49
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 181 N.J. 40 (2004)	21

<u>State v. Noel</u> , 779 S.E.2d 877 (W. Va. 2015)	44
<u>State v. Noli</u> , 529 P.3d 813 (Mont. 2023).....	44
<u>State v. O’Donnell</u> , 203 N.J. 160, <u>cert. denied</u> , 562 U.S. 1094 (2010).....	49
<u>State v. Ogeda</u> , 315 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	47
<u>State v. Oyenusi</u> , 387 N.J. Super. 146 (App. Div. 2006), <u>certif. denied</u> , 189 N.J. 426 (2007)	45
<u>State v. Patton</u> , 219 P.3d 651 (Wash. 2009)	45
<u>State v. Pena-Flores</u> , 198 N.J. 6 (2009)	30, 31
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 136 N.J. 184 (1994).....	22, 23, 25, 46
<u>State v. Price</u> , 986 N.E.2d 553 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013)	44
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 313 S.W.3d 696 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	44
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 459 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 2019)	35, 37
<u>State v. Sanders</u> , 855 N.W.2d 350 (Neb. 2014)	44
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 229 N.J. 469 (2017).....	49
<u>State v. Smart</u> , 253 N.J. 156 (2023)	17, 26, 27
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 266 P.3d 1220 (Idaho Ct. App. 2011).....	44
<u>State v. Sonn</u> , 2024 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1796 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2024).....	45
<u>State v. Terry</u> , 232 N.J. 218 (2018)	20
<u>State v. Torres</u> , 421 P.3d 733 (Kan. 2018)	44
<u>State v. Washington</u> , 335 P.3d 877 (Or. Ct. App. 2014)	47
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 478 N.J. Super. 564 (App. Div.), <u>leave to</u> <u>appeal denied</u> , 258 N.J. 434 (2024)	21, 29
<u>State v. Winfrey</u> , 24 A.3d 1218 (Conn. 2011)	24

State v. Witt, 223 N.J. 409 (2015)..... passim
Taylor v. State, 137 A.3d 1029 (Md. 2016)..... 44, 47
Thornton v. United States, 541 U.S. 615 (2004)..... 43
United State v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798 (1982) 29
Vanreenan v. State, No. A-14139, 2024 Alas. App. LEXIS
144 (Alaska Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2024) 44

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10(a)(1)..... 3
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-3(j)..... 4
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(b)(1) 3
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.2 4
N.J.S.A. 39:4-49.1 46
N.J.S.A. 39:4-50 46
N.J.S.A. 39:4-50.23 12, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2004-1,
Appendix B..... 40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 7..... 19
U.S. Const. amend. IV 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

“Dsa” refers to the appendix to defendant’s supplemental brief.

“Dsb” refers to defendant’s supplemental brief.

“Psa” refers to the appendix to the State’s supplemental brief.

“Psb” refers to the State’s supplemental brief.

“1T” refers to pretrial-motion proceedings on February 4, 2022.

“2T” refers to plea proceedings on May 23, 2022.

“3T” refers to sentencing proceedings on February 10, 2023.
